
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 
7.00 pm, Council Chamber, Civic Suite - the public are welcome to observe 
via the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Charlotte Dale (020 8314 8286) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

5 - 8 

3.   Future Lewisham: A Greener Future / Update on 
Lewisham's Climate Emergency Action Plan 
 

9 - 27 

4.   Update on Improving the Resident Experience 
 

28 - 48 

Public Document Pack



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 30 November 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday 22 November 2021 
 
  

Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Caroline Kalu  



 

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Louise Krupski  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Stephen Penfold  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Joani Reid  

Councillor James Royston  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  
  

   



 

 



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT IN PERSON:  Councillors Paul Maslin (Chair), Tauseef Anwar, Peter 
Bernards, Bill Brown, Mark Ingleby, Jack Lavery, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Rachel Onikosi, Jacq Paschoud, Stephen Penfold, James Rathbone, Luke Sorba, and 
James-J Walsh 
 
PRESENT REMOTELY: Councillors Octavia Holland (Vice-Chair), Juliet Campbell, 
Suzannah Clarke, Colin Elliott, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Caroline Kalu, 
Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Samantha Latouche, Jim Mallory, Joan Millbank, Lionel 
Openshaw, John Paschoud, Joani Reid, James Royston, Sakina Sheikh, and Susan 
Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Hilary 
Moore, Jonathan Slater, Alan Smith and Eva Stamirowski 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Charlotte Dale (Head of Overview and Scrutiny), Murray James 
(Director of IT and Digital Services), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), 
Stephen Gerrard (Interim Director of Law and Governance), Emma Talbot (Director of 
Planning), Kim Wright (Chief Executive), Atika Mohammed (Head of Insight, 
Transformation & OD), Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, 
Refugees & Accountability) and Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 26 May 2021; and 21 

July 2021 
 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 10 November 2020; 

26 May 2021; and 21 July 2021 be agreed as accurate records of 
proceedings. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests 

 
2.1 None. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the response be noted. 
 

4. Membership of Task and Finish Groups 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Sophie Davis be appointed to the Retrofit Task 

and Finish Group. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

5. Improving the Resident Experience 
 

5.1 The Chair introduced the item, followed by Councillor Walsh, who had led on 

the development of this piece of scrutiny work. Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 

Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees and Accountability (with 

responsibility for customer services and complaints and the council’s digital 

strategy) then made a short introduction. Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief 

Executive; and Atika Mohammed, Head of Insight, Transformation & 

Organisational Development, introduced the report. 

 

5.2 A call for evidence had been sent to Members in advance of the meeting, 

posing three central questions and asking for submissions on these areas of 

focus. The submissions had been collated and summarised at appendix 1 to 

the report; and it was noted that the information provided would be taken 

forward as part of the programme. 

 

5.3 31ten were invited to give a presentation on improving the resident experience. It 

was noted that they had recently produced a report - “Service Transformation 

Savings Research” - jointly with London Councils, which was included in the 

meeting papers. Their presentation covered trends across the public service 

sector and in the private sector; and the influence of technology on resident 

expectations and digital inclusion, which would be a key consideration when 

developing Lewisham’s programme. 

 

5.4 In the discussion that followed, Members of the Committee made a number of 


[...]
tion between councillors 

and residents (e.g. Members should not be expected to carry out 

casework via social media). 

 Making sure that Members are sighted on customer service issues and 

are supported and enabled to raise matters relating to the resident 

experience of service delivery – and that this is considered as part of 

the programme. 

 The importance of using local hubs for the delivery of services. Do we 

want a “15 minute” borough? How can we take the needs of all local 

communities into account, involving the voluntary and community 

sector, local businesses and partners? 

 Ensuring that staff are supported and invested in. 

 
5.5 Salena Mulhere acknowledged that sustained service delivery improvements 

were required and that this was something that the organisation’s leadership 

was committed to, which was why the resident experience programme was 

being developed. She expressed her belief that the culture and commitment 

of staff was outstanding and that the organisation had the capacity to 

transform the delivery of services. 

 

5.6 Councillor Bonavia acknowledged the views expressed by Members, the 

barriers to good service delivery that existed, and the importance of treating 

residents as individuals with individual needs. 

 

5.7 Councillor Walsh summarised the discussion and proposed a series of 

recommendations which were agreed by the Committee. 

 

5.8 RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. The key issues raised by Members at the meeting be noted and taken on 

board as part of the resident experience programme. 

 

2. Officers review, as part of the resident experience programme: 

 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

4 

(a) the pathways and gateways for members to raise cases (first-stage and 

escalated) to departments; and 

(b) member casework digital systems, to ensure they are working for all 

stakeholders, including members. 

 

3. A series of Member-led, themed workshops be held to examine in detail the 

key themes raised by Members,
[...]
l Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9.  Report author and contact  
 

9.1.  Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, Governance and Elections, 020 83147648, 
Jeremy.Chambers@lewisham.gov.uk,  

 

Page 8

mailto:Jeremy.Chambers@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Future Lewisham: A Greener Future 
Update on Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan   

Date: 30 November 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All  

Contributors: Climate Resilience Manager 

Agenda and outline  

This report supports discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on Future 
Lewisham: A Greener Future. The report gives an update on delivery of Lewisham’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan, and sets this in the context of wider environmental 
considerations and service delivery across the Council. 

The agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s meeting on Future Lewisham: A 
Greener Future includes wider work across the sector at a national and borough level.   

Agenda 

1) Welcome and introduction (Cllr Krupski / Cllr Penfold) 

2) Expert witness one 

Accelerating climate action: the UK100 network of local government leaders 
(Christopher Hammond, Network Membership Director UK100) 

3) Expert witness two 

Goldsmiths’ work on climate emergency (Professor Frances Corner, Warden 
Goldsmiths University of London)  

4) A Greener Future: update on Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan (Martin 
O’Brien, Climate Resilience Manager, Lewisham Council) 

5) Committee to agree recommendations (and make a referral to Mayor and Cabinet if 
required) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the connections between the climate emergency and the theme of 
‘Future Lewisham: A Greener Future’ with reference to the wider work of the Council. 
The report sets the policy context, summarises data on carbon emissions and 
describes current priorities and risks in delivering on the climate emergency.  

1.2 The ambition for Lewisham to be carbon neutral by 2030 is hugely challenging.  
Carbon emissions in the borough have reduced considerably since 2005, in line with 
the rest of the UK, but the next phase of action needed: decarbonising the way we heat 
our homes and how we travel, has more direct consequences for Lewisham’s 
residents, businesses and other organisations working in the borough. 

1.3 Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan was written and approved just as the 
pandemic started.  While COVID-19 has had an impact on delivery, progress has been 
made, particularly in relation to accessing new funding for retrofit work on our  
corporate estate, schools and Lewisham Homes properties.  

1.4 The biggest impacts of climate change will be on low income and vulnerable people 
here in the borough and across the planet. The benefits in taking action are clear, not 
just in preventing the human and financial costs, but also through creating jobs, 
improving health and quality of life and improving our local environment. Delivery of net 
zero carbon requires fundamental changes to infrastructure, the economy and our 
lifestyles. Local authorities have a central role to play in ensuring that those changes 
benefit those who are already disadvantaged and are delivered with equalities 
considerations at their heart.  

1.5 Meeting the ambition of ‘Future Lewisham: A Greener Future’ can only be achieved if it 
is an integral part of how the Council operates.  Lewisham councillors and the scrutiny 
process has a fundamental role to play in making that cultural transformation happen.  

 

  

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

In February 2019 councillors agreed a motion to declare a ‘climate emergency’ and ask 
officers to develop an action plan aiming to make the borough carbon neutral by 2030. 
https
[...]
 for 
Lewisham to be carbon neutral by 2030. 

5.2 Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan was structured across the following 5 
themes: 

 Leading by Example 

 Sustainable Housing 

 Decarbonised Transport 

 Greener Adaptive Lewisham 

 Inspiring, Learning and Lobbying 

5.3 Lewisham’s Action Plan was informed by an analysis that developed a range of 
scenarios designed to deliver the net zero ambition, creating a model of costed 
programmes of work where the potential carbon savings were quantified.  The study 
estimated the cost of projects needed to reach net zero carbon as being a minimum of 
£1.6bn.  

5.4 Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan was developed pre-pandemic and 
approved days before the UK’s first lockdown was put in place on 23 March 2020. 
While COVID-19 has changed the nature of some of the planned actions, progress has 
been made. Above all, the principles that underpin our work on climate emergency 
remain as relevant, if not more so, now than they were on the 11 March 2020.  These 
principles are: 

 The scale of threat from climate change requires us to be ambitious; 

 Action on climate change is action on social justice; 

 Delivery on a climate change agenda has the potential to deliver positive outcomes 
for jobs and the local economy, health and wellbeing, and wider environmental 
benefits;  

 The Council needs to demonstrate leadership through its own operations;  

 Delivering our ambition to be carbon neutral by 2030 can only be achieved through 
concerted collective action at all levels of society; 

 

  

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

6. Data 

6.1 The Department of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) publishes annual 
data on carbon emissions at a local authority level1.  This dataset shows a 37% 
reducti
[...]
back so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

7. Funding 

7.1 Lewisham’s ‘Trajectory Study’ that underpinned the development of Lewisham’s 
Climate Emergency Action Plan estimated that the cost of delivering the ambition to be 
net zero by 2030 was at least £1.6bn.  There are however no new sources of funding 
or powers available to local authorities that declare a climate emergency.   

7.2 The 2019 Conservative election manifesto included commitments for £9bn funding for 
energy efficiency.  The full details of this spend have not be defined but there have 
been a number of new programmes created in the last 18 months including: 

 The Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund, grants to public sector bodies to fund heat 
decarbonisation and energy efficiency measures. Phase 1 awarded £1bn funding 
and Phase 2 £75m.  £1.425m is available in Phase 3 which is expected to run to 
2024/25.  Lewisham Council was awarded £3.5m in Phase 1 (details below).  

 The Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, £3.8m over 10 years, funding 
improvements to the energy performance of social rented homes. £160m was 
available under Wave 1, which had a closing date of 15 October 2021.  

 In July 2020 the Government launched a £2bn Green Homes Grant scheme, with 
£500m available to local authorities to fund energy efficiency for low income 
households.  The main Green Homes Grant voucher scheme closed in March 2021 
having delivered work in less than 10% of the 600,000 homes originally intended. 
The Local Authority Delivery scheme (LAD) is continuing.  £200m funding was 
awarded in LAD Round 1, £300m funding in Round 2 and a further £200m in Round 
3 along with £150m under the Home Upgrade Grant for off gas properties in a 
combined funding stream titled Sustainable Warmth. Lewisham Council was 
awarded £825,000 in round 1 (details below) and is part of consortia at a London 
level that received funding in Round 2 and under Sustainable 
[...]
etween the Council 
and Lewisham Homes. Officers in the Council and Lewisham Homes are also working 
closely to maximise opportunities to bring in external funding to support this work. In 
March 2021 Lewisham Council was awarded £825k under the Government’s Green 
Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery to deliver window upgrades and solid wall 
insulation.  A bid for further funding has been submitted under Wave 1 of the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund. 

8.4 In August 2021 officers secured £125k funding under a Government competition to 
boost engagement and enforcement work on the Private Rental Sector Minimum 
Energy Efficiency Standards. This funding will support additional capacity in Crime 
Enforcement Teams and an engagement campaign to raise awareness of the legally 
enforceable minimum standards that exist and support landlords to improve their 
properties.  

8.5 Lewisham is a member of the Greater London Authority consortium that has received 
funding from the Local Authority Delivery scheme funding heating, insulation and 
ventilation measures for low income households living in qualifying properties.  
Lewisham’s fuel poverty advice service (see below) is supporting Lewisham 
households to benefit from this funding.  

8.6  A new officer post has been created working across Lewisham, Southwark and 
Lambeth on a programme of work to boost the local economic impact of retrofit.  This is 
has also been a focus of the Lewisham Deal which brings together the Council, 
Lewisham Homes, Phoenix Community Housing, Lewisham College, Goldsmiths and 
Lewisham Hospital.  

8.7 Officers are engaging with the Sustainable Development Select Committee and the 
Task & Finish Group looking at housing retrofit – the latter is expected to make 
recommendations by March 2022.  Our priorities and projects on housing retrofit will be 
reviewed in the light of the recommendations.  

Support for households at risk of fuel poverty  

8.8 Lewisham’s energy advice service prov
[...]
mber Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting where a report on the Resident Experience Programme, 

intended to improve the experiences of our residents in their interactions with the Council, 
was considered. 

Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to note, and comment on, the contents of this 
update. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
2. Officers review, as part of the resident experience programme: 

 
(a) the pathways and gateways for Members to raise cases (first-stage and escalated) 

to departments; and 

(b) Member casework digital systems, to ensure they are working for all stakeholders, 

including Members. 

 
3. A series of Member-led, themed workshops be held to examine in detail the key 

themes raised by Members, to help shape the resident experience programme.  

 
4. Prior to the workshops, to inform Member thinking, a facilitated session be held 

with councillors to really understand and focus on how our services can be 
reshaped with residents at the centre. 

 
5. The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny write to the Chief Executive to request an 

urgent review of the Council’s automated telephone system, to assess its usability, 
with the results reported back to Members of the Committee. 

 
6. An update report be received at the next meeting, feeding back on the above 

recommendations; and their impact on the resident experience programme. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to note and comment on the contents of this 
update report.  

2.2. The Committee may wish to recommend that officers working on the Resident 
Experience Programme keep the councillors that have led on this work up to date on 
progress. The Committee may also want a further update on the programme at its 
February meeting. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The resident improvement work will enable al
[...]
ir identity 

 Digital services doing the heavy lifting, so other channels can deal with more 
complex issues which need a human being. 
 

6.3. Following the session with Lou, four member-led workshops were held. The workshops 
focussed on the themes that emerged at the September meeting: 

 Organisational culture 

 The opportunity of local 

 Digital inclusion and innovation 

 Multi-channel approach 
 

6.4. Participation in the workshops was on the basis of interest, Scrutiny Members could go 
to as many or as few workshops as they liked. Each group was asked to come up with 
a vision statement to articulate what they thought the council wanted to achieve in that 

Page 30

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

area and then consider how they think success against the vision statement could be 
measured. Finally, they considered any relevant barriers / challenges / opportunities. A 
summary of the workshop outputs is appended at Appendix A. The full notes of each 
session have been provided to the officer lead for the Resident Experience programme 
to help inform the evidence base for the programme. 
 

6.5. Officers working on the Resident Experience Programme are keen to keep councillors 
up to date on progress. The governance arrangements for the programme are currently 
being established but an informal member group could form part of the arrangements. 
It is suggested that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny; Councillor Walsh, who led on 
this topic for the committee and facilitated two workshops; and councillors Davis and 
Latouche who facilitated the other two workshops, meet with the officer team 
periodically, if they would like to do so, to hear about progress on behalf of scrutiny. 
The Committee may also want a further update on the programme at its February 
me
[...]
:murray.james@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Future Lewisham: A Greener Future / Update on Lewisham's Climate Emergency Action Plan
	4 Update on Improving the Resident Experience
	Item4_Appendix B _Automated Telephone System Report301121




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Paul Maslin (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, 
Mark Ingleby, Silvana Kelleher, Joan Millbank, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon, 
Stephen Penfold, James Royston, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Octavia Holland (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, Bill Brown, Juliet Campbell, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, 
Sophie Davis, Colin Elliott, Alan Hall, Carl Handley, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Louise Krupski, Samantha Latouche, Jack Lavery, Rachel Onikosi, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Joani Reid, Sakina Sheikh and Alan Smith. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Aisling Gallagher, Jim Mallory, Pauline Morrison, 
James Rathbone and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Christopher Hammond (UK100), Councillor Patrick Codd (Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Transport), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees & Accountability), 
Charlotte Dale (Head of Overview and Scrutiny), Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director 
for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Murray James (Director of IT and Digital 
Services), Martin O'Brien (Climate Resilience Manager) and Atika Mohammed (Head of 
Insight, Transformation & OD) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken, or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 

be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

2.1 It was noted that Councillor Louise Krupski was a South East London Combined 
 Heat & Power (SELCHP) Board Member. 

 
3. Future Lewisham: A Greener Future / Update on Lewisham's Climate 

Emergency Action Plan 
 
3.1 Cllr Penfold introduced the item and spoke of the importance of seeing all council 

business through the lens of climate change and of the efforts being made to make 
the borough carbon neutral by 2030. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2 Christopher Hammond from UK100 presented to the Committee and the following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 UK100 brings together local authorities to share knowledge, collaborate, and 
petition the UK government on climate change using their collective power. 
Members pledge to play their part in the global effort to avoid the worst 
impacts of climate change by accelerating local delivery of Net Zero emissions 
of greenhouse gases. 

 Key issues discussed at COP26 included coal, cars, cash and trees and it was 
clear that a single co-ordinated global approach was required to reduce global 
warming to 1.5 degrees centigrade. 

 Although the declarations on coal were not as strong as hoped, there had 
been a clear signal to the market that coal was on its way out and the UK had 
significantly reduced its reliance on coal in recent years. 

 On cars it had been agreed that 100% zero emission vehicle sales would be 
achieved in the UK by 2035. 

 Cash – it was critical to support the countries that would be affected most by 
climate change, noting that these were often developing countries. 
Unfortunately the investment needed had not reached pledged levels yet. 

 On trees the news was more positive and Brazil in particular had pledged 
significant action against deforestation. 

 The challenges for both local and national government included ensuring the 
public recognised the need for action; ensuring stakeholders had a stake and 
a say; reducing the ‘green premium’ as tech gets scaled up; and learning from 
mistakes. 

 
3.3 In response to questions from the Committee the following was noted: 
 

 Whilst electric cars caused less pollution that petrol or diesel cars, they were 
not carbon neutral as the energy grid was not yet completely decarbonised 
meaning that electricity was still being generated, in part, via dirty sources. A 
key focus should be reducing as many unnecessary car journeys as possible, 
however they are made, and encouraging active travel (walking and cycling) 
and travel by public transport.  

 Coal and burning wood remained a key energy source in many developing 
countries and the developed countries that had benefitted from this form of 
energy previously had a responsibility to help developing countries 
decarbonise. 

 Local authorities had a unique leadership role and as well as taking action 
themselves should use their visible leadership to encourage their partners to 
take action too. 

 Tackling climate change should not be seen as a fringe activity within a council 
but a strategic goal, with all services involved and with a strong lead from the 
executive management team and political leadership. 

 Local authorities might wish to focus on the top three activities producing the 
most emissions and aim to reduce these significantly. 

 Whilst progress was being made at a central government level it was not being 
made fast enough and was too centralised – the devolving of greater powers 
to local authorities would undoubtedly help speed up progress. 

 UK100 was the secretariat for the All Party Parliamentary Group on 
Sustainable Finance, set up to help parliamentarians understand more about 
sustainable finance, so was in a good position to try to build political 
consensus for what is needed in the finance sector to reach Net Zero. It was 
clear that councils needed funding certainty, multi-year funding and funding 
rounds that were not overly competitive or complex. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 Decarbonising pension funds and other investments should be a key action for 
all local authorities and also something that individuals could do. 

 Best or good practice was dependent on the sector. For example, Norway had 
recently ddecided to incentivise private landlords to retrofit their properties to 
make them more energy efficient by agreeing to pay 100% of the costs with an 
added 10% bonus which was an innovative, albeit controversial scheme. 
 

3.4  Martin O’Brien introduced the officer report and highlighted the following: 
 

 Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan was published in March 2020, 
setting out plans to deliver on the ambition for the borough to be carbon 
neutral by 2030. 

 There had been a 50% reduction in per capita emissions in the borough since 
2005, but this had primarily been through decarbonisation of the electricity grid 
and the next phase of carbon reduction was significantly more challenging and 
personal, involving the heating of homes and travel. 

 Whilst the scale of the climate crisis requires us to be ambitious and requires 
the council to demonstrate leadership through its own operations, the target 
cannot be delivered by the Council alone and it was imperative that local 
partners took action as well. 

 The cost of delivering the ambition had been estimated as at least £1.6bn, yet 
the council had no new powers or substantial additional funding. 

 Recent successes in relation to this agenda included (a) the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme project helping 7 corporate sites and 3 schools 
move towards being net zero ready; (b) the council’s fuel poverty advice 
service supporting over 5,000 low income and vulnerable households; (c) 
Lewisham’s Community Energy Fund supporting 11 local community projects, 
funding solar panels, lighting improvements and community engagement 
work; and (d) the securing of just over £5m of external funding for carbon 
reduction, fuel poverty and flooding projects. 

 Priorities going forward included (a) retrofitting – both social and private 
housing; (b) ensuring the Catford Town Centre redevelopment was as 
sustainable as possible; (c) moving towards Net Zero Schools; and (d) 
communicating the climate emergency more widely through the Lewisham 
Climate Conversation; the Borough of Culture; and through lobbying and 
partnership work. 

 
3.5 In response to questions from the Committee the following was noted: 
 

 The limitations of Ground Source Heat Pumps and concerns over their 
efficacy were well known and the procurement process was used to ensure 
that the performance of the technology would be of the standard expected. 
It was key to ensure that fuel demand was reduced by making the building 
as energy efficient as possible (e.g. through insulation) prior to installation 
to reduce the cost of energy bills. 

 Although active travel and public transport were always preferable to car 
use, car journeys could not be eliminated and therefore electric vehicles 
had a part to play. Improving the infrastructure available in London for 
electric vehicles would be important. 

 The move from gas to electricity in social housing might see bills go up for 
struggling families and similarly the social housing stock in Lewisham was 
such that cavity wall insulation was generally not possible. The costs of 
‘going green’ needed to be carefully considered and minimised wherever 
possible. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 There was funding for low income families in properties with an Energy 
Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of D, E, F or G to support retrofitting. 
This was available via the Fuel Poverty Advice Service. 

 Unfortunately the Government voucher scheme for retrofitting had been 
withdrawn. 

 There was sometimes a conflict between planning policy and green 
measures as houses in conservation areas were often prohibited from 
installing double or triple glazing or solar panels that were visible from the 
street. 

 Staff Resource to pursue this agenda was an issue given the financial 
context, which was why ensuring officers in all services took account of the 
climate emergency was so important. 

 Communication with residents was important and, at the request of the 
Sustainable Development Select Committee, advice on straightforward 
actions people could take had been published. The Lewisham Climate 
conversation built on that and the forthcoming Borough of Culture 
Programme was also an opportunity to further this agenda. 

 The Council and Lewisham Homes had applied for £1m from the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund to extend existing planned work of £3m in 
blocks in the north of the borough. 
 

3.6 Owing to time pressures, the discussion on this item was limited to questions to 
officers and the invited speaker and their responses. Therefore, rather than 
reading out her prepared speech, Councillor Kelleher was advised to circulate it to 
Members of the Committee following the meeting. Councillor Ingleby also reported 
that he would be circulating some relevant research and articles to committee 
members following the meeting. 

 
3.7 The Chair was not minded to have this topic on the agenda for every Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee meeting. He felt strongly that this was not a matter for one 
committee only and wherever possible, as Councillor Krupski had previously 
suggested, the climate emergency should be an integral part of all scrutiny items 
rather than being a stand-alone item. He suggested that tackling climate change 
was a matter for the whole council, with a role for every service, and that this was 
why Councillor Penfold would be recommending that all select committees should 
consider how the agenda relates to the services and policies they scrutinise and 
appoint a climate change champion to ensure this. 

 
3.7 Councillor Penfold summed up discussions and suggested three 

recommendations which were agreed by the Committee. 
 
3.8 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. Each select committee should appoint a climate change 
champion to ensure that (a) the annual work programme 
takes climate change matters into account; and (b) officers 
are given appropriate steers in relation to the reports for 
specific items, to ensure they include relevant climate 
change considerations. 

 

2. Planning Members receive training on the interaction 
between the climate emergency and the planning process. 

 

3. There is an annual all-member briefing on the climate 
emergency covering the action taken and action planned by 



 

 
 
 

5 

the council and partners - and information on any 
constraints and challenges. 

 
4. Update on Improving the Resident Experience 

 
4.1 Councillor Walsh introduced the item, followed by Atika Mohammed. It was noted 

that the ideas generated via the session for Members with Lou Downe, a service 
design expert, and the four member workshops, would be taken forward as part of 
the resident experience programme. Members were thanked for the time and effort 
that they had put into working on this following the last committee meeting. 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, as the relevant Cabinet Member, echoed this thanks 
and reiterated that a fit for purpose casework system would be developed as part 
of the programme. Murray James reported that there was no technical impediment 
to staff not being able to clear their voicemail inboxes and that instructions on how 
to do this would be re-circulated to all staff.  

 
4.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the update be noted; (b) officers working on the Resident 

Experience Programme keep the councillors that have led on this work up to date 
on progress; and (c) a further update on the programme is received at the next 
meeting.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


